

S271287

No. _____

Ng el. IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KELLY CLARK, DIANNE WOOTON, and KIONA MILLIRONS,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY,

Respondent.

SACRAMENTO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE,
SACRAMENTO POLICE DEPARTMENT – *a political subdivision of the
City of Sacramento*, and CITY OF SACRAMENTO,

Real Parties in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, CASE No. C094735

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO, CASE No. 23-2020-80003417-CU-WM-GDS
THE HONORABLE SHELLYANNE CHANG

PETITION FOR REVIEW

AUSTIN MANES, ESQ. (SBN 284065)

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &

FRANKEL LLP

990 Marsh Road

Menlo Park, CA 94025

Telephone: (650) 752-1700

Facsimile: (650) 752-1800

Email: amanes@kramerlevin.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Superior Court Created an Irrebuttable Presumption in Favor of Withholding and Credited Harms that Should Not Be Cognizable Under the Statute.	16
A. The Superior Court Substituted the Defendants’ Judgment for Its Own.....	16
B. The Superior Court Recognized Harms that the PRA Ought Not Contemplate.	20
II. The Superior Court Construed the PRA to Permit Secret, One-Sided Briefing.....	23
A. The Adversarial System and Due Process Require That Each Side Know the Other Side’s Arguments and Evidence.	24
B. The Superior Court Unsettled These Fundamental Adversarial Principles by Basing Its Decision on Secret Briefing from the Defendants.....	26
C. The Superior Court Reinterpreted the PRA to Permit Secret, One-Sided Briefing.	27
1. Text of the PRA	27
2. Case Law Interpreting the PRA	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> (D.C. Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 1043, 1061	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83 [83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215].....	21, 22
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 150 [92 S.Ct. 763, 31 L.Ed.2d 104].....	21
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force</i> 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	21, 26
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 1 [58 S.Ct. 773, 82 L.Ed. 1129].....	31, 32
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 75 [109 S.Ct. 346, 102 L.Ed.2d 300].....	24
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> (9th Cir. 1987) 827 F.2d 1254	24, 25, 26
California Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Northern California v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 55 [134 Cal.Rptr.3d 472].....	20, 26
<i>Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 28 [251 Cal.Rptr.3d 320, 447 P.3d 234]	21, 22
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608, 625 [214 Cal.Rptr.3d 274, 389 P.3d 848]	30, 31
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1309 [168 Cal.Rptr.3d 40].....	24, 27
<i>Coronado Police Officers Assn. v. Carroll</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1001 [131 Cal.Rptr.2d 553]	29, 30

<i>In re D.B.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 941 [169 Cal.Rptr.3d 672, 320 P.3d 1136]	28
<i>Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 1 [50 Cal.Rptr.3d 585, 145 P.3d 462]	14
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 329, 358 [267 Cal.Rptr.3d 267, 471 P.3d 383]	19, 25
<i>Golden Door Properties, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 733, 789 [267 Cal.Rptr.3d 32].....	19
<i>Internat. Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319 [64 Cal.Rptr.3d 693, 165 P.3d 488]	17
<i>Kling v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1068 [116 Cal.Rptr.3d 217, 239 P.3d 670]	24, 25
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 759 [60 Cal.Rptr.3d 445].....	19
<i>Michaelis, Montanari & Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1065 [44 Cal.Rptr. 3d 663, 136 P.3d 194]	6, 7
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243 [99 Cal.Rptr.2d 532, 6 P.3d 193]	24, 26
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 612, 627 [277 Cal.Rptr.3d 818].....	11
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082 [63 Cal.Rptr.3d 297, 163 P.3d 4]	22
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85 [40 Cal.Rptr.2d 839, 893 P.2d 1160]	14, 15, 16
<i>Register Division of Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 893 [205 Cal.Rptr. 92].....	29
<i>Guardianship of Simpson</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 914 [79 Cal.Rptr.2d 389].....	24

United Farm Workers v. Superior Court (1975)
14 Cal.3d 902 [122 Cal.Rptr. 877, 537 P.2d 1237] 25

Yarish v. Nelson (1972)
27 Cal.App.3d 893 [104 Cal.Rptr. 205]..... 29, 30

Other State Statutes

Evidence Code
§ 915 subd. (b) 27, 28

Gov. Code
§ 6250..... 16, 31
§ 6254, subd. (f).....*passim*
§ 6259, subd. (a)..... 28
§ 6259, subd. (c)..... 13

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. Article I, § 3, subd. (b)(1)..... 15, 30

Cal. Const., Article I., § 28, subd. (a)(1), (a)(2)..... 7, 15
